Public Document Pack

::I Sandwel

Metropolitan Borough Council

Agenda

Budget and Corporate Scrutiny Management
Board

Thursday, 29 June 2023 at 6.00 pm
In the Council Chamber - Sandwell Council House, Oldbury
1 Apologies for Absence
2 Declarations of Interest

Members to declare any interests in matters to be
discussed at the meeting.

3 Minutes 7-12

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 6
June 2023 as a correct record.

4 Additional Items of Business
To determine whether there are any additional
items of business to be considered as a matter of
urgency.
5 Oracle Fusion Implementation Progress 13 - 26
To consider and comment upon the progress
made towards the implementation of the Oracle

Fusion ERP system.

6 2022/23 Financial Outturn 27 - 58

00000 *

Page 1




To consider the 2022/23 Financial Outturn report
and identify any recommendations to be made to
Cabinet.

Scrutiny Review - Customer Journey
To consider the findings of the Customer Journey
Scrutiny Review report and request that Cabinet

approve the subsequent recommendations arising
from the report.

Page 2

59 - 86



Shokat Lal

Chief Executive
Sandwell Council House
Freeth Street

Oldbury

West Midlands

Distribution

Councillor Moore (Chair)

Councillors Fenton, Anandou, Chambers, Fisher, E M Giles, Hinchliff, Lewis,
Taylor, Tipper and Owen

Contact: democratic services@sandwell.gov.uk

Page 3


mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk

Information about meetings in Sandwell

2% B g & ¢

If you are attending the meeting and require assistance to
access the venue, please contact Democratic Services
(democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk).

If the fire alarm sounds, please follow the instructions of the
officers present and leave the building by the nearest exit.

Only people invited to speak at a meeting may do so.
Everyone at the meeting is expected to be respectful and listen
to the discussion.

Agendas with reports with exempt information should be
treated as private and confidential. It is your responsibility to
ensure that any such reports are kept secure. After the
meeting confidential papers should be disposed of in a secure
way.

This meeting may be recorded and broadcast on the Internet.
If this is the case, it will be confirmed at the meeting and
further information will be provided.

You are allowed to use devices for the purposes of recording
or reporting during the public session of the meeting. When
using your devices they must not disrupt the meeting — please
ensure they are set to silent.

Members who cannot attend the meeting should submit
apologies by contacting Democratic Services
(democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk)

Page 4


mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk
mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk

All agenda, reports, minutes for Sandwell Council’s meetings,
councillor details and more are available from our website

Page 5


https://sandwell.moderngov.co.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 3

.2 Sandwel

Metropolitan Borough Council

Minutes of

Budget and Corporate Scrutiny Management
Board

Wednesday 6 June 2023 at 6.00 pm
In the Council Chamber at Sandwell Council House, Oldbury

Present: Councillor Moore (Chair);
Councillors Chambers, Fenton, Fisher, Hinchliff, Lewis,
Owen, Taylor and Tipper.

Observing: Councillor Melia.

In attendance: Rebecca Jenkins (Senior Lead - Service Improvement), Kate
Ashley (Strategic Lead - Service Improvement), Surjit Tour
(Director of Law and Governance and Monitoring Officer),
Suky Suthi-Nagra (Democratic Services Manager, Statutory
Scrutiny Officer) and Anthony Lloyd (Democratic Services
Officer).

34/23 Apologies for Absence

Apologies were received from Councillor Giles.

35/23 Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest made.

00000 *

ONE COUNCIL
ONE TEAM

Page 7



36/23

37/23

38/23

Minutes

Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 29
March be approved as a correct record.

Additional Items of Busi
[...]
h directorates to enable Scrutiny to add
value to the decision-making process well in advance. The
suggestion of including further information on each item would be
considered by Cabinet Members. Members were reminded that
working groups could be created across Boards for certain cross-
cutting items if required.

Scrutiny Tracker
Members noted the updates to the Scrutiny Tracker.

Meeting ended at 6.59pm.

Contact: democratic services@sandwell.gov.uk

Page 11


mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5

::: Sandwell

Metropolitan Borough Council

Report to Budget & Corporate Scrutiny

Management Board

29 June 2023

Subject: Oracle Fusion Implementation Progress

Director: Simone Hines - Director of Finance

Contact Officer: Simone Hines
Simone_hines@sandwell.gov.uk

1 Recommendations

1.1  That the Budget and Corporate Scrutiny Management Board consider
and comment upon the progress made towards the implementation of the
Oracle Fusion ERP system.

2 Reasons for Recommendations

2.1  The Oracle Fusion implementation is a key corporate project and will
fundamentally change the way the Council’s Finance, Procurement, HR
and Payroll services operate

2.2 Any recommendations arising from the consideration of this report will be
reported to the Cabinet.

3. How does this deliver objectives of the Corporate Plan?

Having an effective, modern Finance and HR system helps to underpin
the Council’s Corporate Plan and service delivery.

@ Best start in life for children and young people




4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

People live well and age well

=%
§%<3

Strong resilient communities

Quality homes in thriving neighbourhoods

A strong and inclusive economy

A connected and accessible Sandwell

0000

Context and Key Issues

Oracle Fusion is a cloud-based Enterprise Resource Planning (ERP)
system and will enable the Council to deliver key functions such as
Finance, HR, Payroll and Procurement more efficiently and effectively t
[...]
e variance
against budget for Public Health prior to reserve transfer is an
overspend of £1.549m. This is a planned use of the Public Health
reserve.

Housing Revenue Account (HRA) (1K)

II 000090 *

Pagen8é i

ONE COUNCIL
ONE TEAM




4.23

4.24

4.25

4.26

4.27

4.28

-

The overall variance against budget for the HRA is nil, as any surplus or
deficit at year end is offset by a corresponding transfer to/from the HRA
reserve. Prior to transfers to reserves, the HRA outturn for 2022/23
shows a surplus of £7.3m against a budgeted surplus of £0.3m, giving a
£7.0m variance against budget. Although repairs and maintenance
expenditure was significantly over budget by £2.5m, this was more than
offset by an underspend of £9.5m on capital financing costs, interest
payable and investment income.

Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) ISB (1L)

The Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) outturn is expected to be a surplus
of £1.43m. When added to the surplus balance from last year of
£4.07m, the overall DSG reserve is expected to be £5.5m. The main
area of underspend is High Needs Block (HNB).

There is pressure in Out of Borough, place funding, and pupil’s top-up
payments. These were mitigated by underspend in SEN Development
and reduction in recoupment for import/export pupils.

Central Items/RCCO/Use of Balances

The council has a number of centrally held budgets. The nature of these
is such that they are not within a specific directorate’s control. The
council also makes use of balances towards one-off expenditure and as
Revenue Contributions to Capital Outlay. The net outturn variance
against these budgets is an overspend of £0.239m and more detail is
provided in Appendix 2.

Use of Reserves

At the end of 2021/22 £146.346m was held in General Fund earmarked
reserves and during the year balances have reduced by £33.818m.
However, £30.499m of this relates to the use of Section 31 grants which
funded reduced Business Rates income due to COVID. The net
movement of reserves excluding this i
[...]
(9,062)




8G abed

(66,934) 38,097 0 (28,837)
Corporate Items
General Capital Reserve (4,000) 1,000 (700) (3,700)
New Asset System (500) 169 (331)
Exit Packages (2,052) 600 (1,452)
Pay Award (1,000) (1,000)
Oracle Fusion (3,231) (408) (300) (3,939)
Business Rates Volatility Reserve (7,000) (1,500) (8,500)
Invest to Save Reserve (3,000) 658 (2,342)
Corporate Improvement Plan (1,436) 381 (1,055)
Commonwealth Games (1,393) 1,264 (129)
Cemetery RCCO Reserve (1,446) (1,446)
Social Care Grant (NEW 2022/23) 0 (2,439) (2,439)
Financial Planning Reserve (NEW 2022/23) 0 (3,644) (142) (3,786)
Climate Change (NEW 2022/23) (600) (600)

(25,658) (3,919) (1,142) (30,719)
Total Non-Directorate Reserves (92,592) 34,178 (1,142) (59,556)
Total GF Reserves (146,346) 33,818 0 (112,528)
ISB
Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) (4,070) (1,430) (5,500)
BSF FM Sinking Fund (3,365) (3,365)
BSF PFI Sinking Fund (4,680) (4,680)
Post LAC Pupil Premium Grant (114) (114)

(12,229) (1,430) 0 (13,659)
TOTAL (158,575) 32,388 0 (126,187)




Agenda ltem 7

::: Sandwell

Metropolitan Borough Council

Report to Budget & Corporate Scrutiny

Management Board

29 June 2023

Subject: Scrutiny Review — Customer Journey

Director: Director — Law and Governance
Surjit Tour

Contact Officer: Democratic Services Manager
Suky Suthi-Nagra
Suky_suthinagra@sandwell.gov.uk

1 Recommendations

1.1 To consider the findings of the Customer Journey Scrutiny Review report
as set out in Appendix 1.

1.2 To request Cabinet to approve the following recommendations arising
from the Customer Journey Scrutiny Review:-

(1) that the Director of Regeneration and Growth/Assistant Chief
Executive, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Finance
and Resources and Cabinet member for Adult Social Care, be
authorised to agree a customer care standards/charter, and staff
responsibilities in relation to those standards to ensure;

a) that “back-office” staff take ownership and accountability of
customer requests received via Contact Centre Agents;

b) a standard approach is taken to making officer contact
numbers available on Outlook and to customers to prevent
additional calls being made to the Contact Centre;

0000060 *

Pa@ iR

ONE COUNCIL
ONE TEAM



mailto:Suky_suthinagra@sandwell.gov.uk

g

(2)

3)

(4)

(5)

(6)

(7)

Nigper @

c) a standard approach to the complaints process and
deadlines for responding to complaints are clear and
accessible across all Council services;

d) that key contacts are identified within each service area to
aid Customer Service Agents in their enquiries;

e) that residents are regularly updated and informed about the
current process of their request/query.

that the Director of Regeneration and Growth/Assistant Chief
Executive be authorised to commission/develop a customer
training package that incorporates the following topics:-

a) The completeness of response letters
b)  Methods to manage customer expectations and awareness
around the Council’s remit and responsibilities.

that the Director of Regeneration and Growth/Assistant Chief
Executive ensure that all members of staff undertake training
around customer care standards as identified in (2) and that staff
performance against these standards be incorporated within the
appraisal process;

that mandatory corporate customer service training be included as
part of the induction process for all staff;

that the Director of Regeneration and Growth/Assistant Chief
Executive, in consultation with the Director of Finance, investigate
options for procuring a single joint Customer Relations System
across the Council;

that the Director for Director of Regeneration and Growth/Assistant
Chief Executive considers the introduction of automated feedback

surveys and that regular feedback on Council enquires/complaints
are analysed and shared with Directorates;

That the Director for Director of Regeneration and
Growth/Assistant Chief Executive introduces corporate guidelines
in relation to the use of Council contact numbers to ensure that all
officers are contactable and that contact details are updated
regularly;

006000 *

ONE COUNCIL
ONE TEAM




(8) that the Director of Regeneration and Growth/Assistant Chief
Executive considers the feasibility of amalgamating the current
three contact centres (Corporate Contact Centre, Revenues and
Benefits Contact Centre and Adult Social Care Care) into a single
contact centre number with staff specialising in various areas;

(9) that the Director of Regeneration and Growth/Assistant Chief
Executive, as part of the refresh of the Council’s website, ensures
the Council continues to promote the use of Sandwell Digital First
and the Council’s website as the first point for accessing
information and raising an issue/request;

(10) that as part of the customer journey review being undertaken, the
Director of Regeneration and Growth/Assistant Chief Executive
reviews current timescales for responding to enquiries and
consider a reduction, wherever possible, including member
enquiries being reduced from 10 working days to 3-5 days.

1.3 That, in connection with 1.2 above, a further report be submitted to the
Budget and Corporate Scrutiny Management Board, within 2 months’
time, on the decision of Cabinet.

2 Reasons for Recommendations

2.1 In 2022, the Budget and Corporate Scrutiny Management Board agreed
to investigate the experience of Sandwell residents when accessing or
requesting Council services; this would be referred to as the “Customer
Journey”. This was in response to:-

. concerns raised by residents about response times to
qgueries

. member’s experiences when trying to contact
services/individual officers (e.g. delayed/no response).

. addressing the objectives of the Council’'s Improvement Plan
to improve the customer journey experience

. to improve communication between residents and the
council.

2.2 The Board recognises that significant improvements need to be made in
order to help the Council address the concerns highlighted by centr
[...]
commendation 1.1

That the Director of Regeneration and Growth/Assistant Chief Executive, in
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Finance and Resources and Cabinet
Member for Adult Social Care, be authorised to agree customer care
standards/charter, and staff responsibilities in relation to those standards to
ensure;

a) that “back-office” staff take ownership and accountability of
customer requests received via Contact Centre Agents;

b) astandard approach is taken to making officer contact numbers
available on Outlook and to customers to prevent additional calls
being made to the Contact Centre;

c) astandard approach to the complaints process and deadlines for
responding to complaints are clear and accessible across all
Council services;

d) that key contacts are identified within each service area to aid
Customer Service Agents in their enquiries;

e) thatresidents are regularly updated and informed about the
current process of their request/query.

Throughout the review, the working group was impressed with the professionalism,
breadth of knowledge and commitment shown by the Contact Centre and One Stop
Shop staff in delivering excellent customer service to the residents and businesses
that the council serves. This was best demonstrated when Councillors spent time
working alongside Customer Services Officers in the Call Centre and visiting the
One Stop Shop. Staff were currently responding to queries from 13 different service
areas so had to be retain knowledge on those areas. More complex queries for e.g.
council tax or revenues and benefits would be dealt with by the specialised
Revenues and Benefits Team.

Corporate standards

During their observations, the working group noted that there were currently different
approaches to dealing with customers across the Council and no one single
corporate standard, e.g. a number of service areas would not respond to customer
gueries within the allocated timeframes.

During their observation of the One Stop Shop, on
[...]
aff work mobile numbers to customers who have on-going cases. However,
although this would alleviate pressure on the Contact Centre by potentially reducing
the number of “chase” calls, it may result in officers receiving multiple requests that
may not be relevant to their service area once the initial request had been resolved.
It is suggested that a standard approach should be developed to alleviate the
concerns and to establish guidelines for regular communications and updating
procedures for customers with outstanding or on-going queries. Customers should
be able to consistently, clearly and reliably display the progress of their enquiry or
service request and contact should always be made when updates are available.
Achieving closure is one of the most important aspects for customers; any cases
that remain open for longer than usual periods of time should be reviewed and
escalated where appropriate.

It was felt that the Council should set out clearly to customers how it was operating
and what they can expect should they decide to visit the Council House via social
media and other communication channels. In addition, the Council’s website should
be kept up to date with relevant information and made easy to use to enable
customers to easily find and complete relevant forms.

r 009000 ¢

ONE COUNGIL
QONE TEAM




Recommendations and Findings

Recommendation 1.2,1.3and 1.4

1.2 That the Director of Regeneration and Growth/Assistant Chief Executive
be authorised to commission/develop a customer training package that
incorporates the following topics:-

a) The completeness of response letters
b) Methods to manage customer expectations and awareness around
the Council’s remit and responsibilities.

1.3 That the Director of Regeneration and Growth/Assistant Chief Executive
ensure that all members of staff undertake training around customer
care standards as identified in 1.2 and that staff performance against
these standards be incorporated within the appraisal process
[...]
 also enables staff to
answer calls made to their contact number through Microsoft Teams. This
technology would assist with preventing contact information becoming outdated as
any changes to contact numbers should be automatically updated.

Whilst this technology is being implemented, or in the case that this integration is not
possible, managers should be proactive in providing front line teams and
supervisors with correct and up-to-date information on a regular basis.

I 000000

OKE COUNGIL
QONE TEAM




Recommendations and Findings

Recommendation 1.8

1.8 That the Director of Regeneration and Growth/Assistant Chief Executive
considers the feasibility of amalgamating the current three contact
centres (Corporate Contact Centre, Revenues and Benefits Contact
Centre and Adult Social Care Care) into a single contact centre number
with staff specialising in various areas.

Current and considered approach

Sandwell Council currently operate 3 individual contact centres, each specialising in
different subject areas.

The Corporate Contact Centre, the biggest of the three, deals with a wide variety of
requests including, but not limited to, housing repairs, registrar queries, grass
cutting, overgrown trees, parks, cemeteries and waste enquiries. There was also a
contact centre each for both Adults and Revenues and Benefits enquiries
respectively.

The benefits and disadvantages of continuing the use of three contact centres were
discussed on several occasions. Retaining the centres separately would provide a
more specialised approach, allowing officers to develop and retain skillsets relevant
to their subject area, however, this only further increases the amount of contact
points (and numbers) across services which may seem counterproductive in
achieving a single access point for customers.

Combining the contact centres would enable a single contact number for all Council
enquiries. It is thought that this would ease the difficulty with navigating the
Council’s telephony system but training to existing staff in all subject areas would be
required. This may be concerning when considering the vast amount of knowledge
required in some of these specialist areas, especially when providing advice on
Council Tax and Benefit matters. This raises the question of whether staff would be
capable of learning and retaining the intricacies of every single topic or if specialist
teams would be re-introduced to receive specific enquiries.

This could be achieved by using a singular number that utilises a subject menu to
then further delegate the call to the appropriate officer without the need for requiring
multiple numbers.

I 000090

At

OKE COUNGIL
QONE TEAM




Recommendations and Findings

Recommendation 1.9

1.9 That the Director of Regeneration and Growth/Assistant Chief Executive,
as part of the refresh of the Council’s website, ensures the Council
continues to promote the use of Sandwell Digital First and the Council’s
website as the first point for accessing information and raising an
iIssue/request.

The “Digital First” offer

As a result of the recent pandemic and the shift to staff working from home, the
Council was required to drastically change its approach to providing customer
service to residents. Subsequent lockdowns and the closing of offices meant that a
“digital first” approach was taken to enable residents to raise concerns and requests
via the Council’s website.

As seen from the graph below, digital requests now account for the majority of
customer requests:

Channel ®E-mail ®Face to Face ® MySandwell ®Telephone

1.26M 1.24M

1.2M

1.12M ISR 8% 19% 70%

1.06M

1.0M 0.96M
19-20 25% 66%

0.8M

617.7K

20-21 40% 55%
0.6M

Total Customer Contacts

0.4M 21-22 43% 51%

22-23 52% 41%

18-19 19-20 20-21 21-22 22-23 0% 50% 100% It IS

% Total Customer Contacts

therefore important that the Council’s website and online services are accessible,
relevant and up-to-date to help assist residents with any enquiries they have in the
first

Minutes of the meeting

::I Sandwell

Metropolitan Borough Council

Minutes of

Budget and Corporate Scrutiny Management
Board

Thursday, 29 June 2023 at 6.00 pm
at Council Chamber - Sandwell Council House, Oldbury

Present: Councillor Moore (Chair);
Councillors Fenton, Fisher, E Giles, Lewis, Owen and Taylor.

In attendance: Councillor Piper;
Simone Hines (Director of Finance — Section 151 Officer),
Surjit Tour (Director of Law and Governance and Monitoring
Officer), Rebecca Maher (Head of Finance), Suky Suthi-
Nagra (Democratic Services Manager, Statutory Scrutiny
Officer), Alexander Goddard (Scrutiny Lead Officer) and
Anthony Lloyd (Democratic Services Officer).
41/23 Apologies for Absence
Apologies were received from Councillors Anandou, Hinchliff,
Owen and Tipper.

42/23Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest made.

43/23Minutes

00000 ¢

AANAR

=
8

ONE COUNCIL
ONE TEAM




Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 6 June 2023 be
approved as a correct record.

44/23Additional Items of Business

There were no additional items of business.

45/23Oracle Fusion Implementation Progress

The Board received a presentation on the progress made towards
the implementation of the Oracle Fusion Enterprise Resource
Planning (ERP) system. The Oracle Fusion implementation was a
key corporate project and would fundamentally change the way the
Council’s Finance, Procurement, HR and Payroll services would
operate.

A benefit exercise had been undertaken to identify what was
needed from the new system and what would be the surrounding
design principals. The following design principals were identified:-

Adopt, not adapt. This was to ensure that the Council utilised
Oracle Fusion’s functionality as fully as possible rather than
trying to amend the system to fit with historic ways of
working.

Maximising self-service and empowerment.

Paper-free.

No offline processes.

Automation where possible.

Oracle Fusion first to help remove un-needed satellite
systems or to instead integrate them where possible.

One source of truth.

It was stated that many benefits would be reaped as a result of
these design principles:

Empowerment for employees;

Easier and streamlined processes;
Innovation;

Better use of money and value for money;

Informed decision making as the current system used did not
support real-time decision making.



In 2021, Cabinet agreed to pause the project following termination
of the contract with the support provider. Grant Thornton, the
Council’s external Auditor also highlighted issues around the
governance and programme management of the contract at the
time. The implementation of Oracle was re-commenced in Autumn
2022 following the appointment of a new support provider. The
finalisation of what the Council sought from the programme
occurred in February 2023 and the “modelling phase” was about to
conclude. The original completion target date for the modelling
phase was set for the end of May 2023 however, this phase had
been extended for the Payroll workstream due to slippage and
delays; a recovery plan was in place to ensure timelines were met.

Once the modelling stage had been completed, the development
stage would begin to commence testing of the system — finance
and procurement were undergoing this phase.

In total, the running costs of the new system amounted to £2.8m
over a 10-year period with an additional cost of £9.7m for
implementation. Infosys, the Council’s system integration partner
for the Oracle Fusion project, had regular contractual meetings
with the Council to ensure that needs were being considered and
met

The new system would see a wholescale change in how the
Council operated. A change summary heatmap was provided to
the Board. The heatmap would ensure that every potential user or
team of users were aware of the new changes how they needed to
proceed in order to accommodate the arrival of the system. One
key feature of the new system was the ability to automatically scan
invoices; this would significantly reduce manual input and
therefore, save the Council time and money. Regarding
procurement, suppliers would be given access to a self-service
portal to submit invoices and update details where necessary.
Doing so would enable the Council to shift responsibility to
suppliers to manage their own accounts.

Key risks that had been identified were relayed to the Board.
Delays in the progress regarding HR and Payroll were concerns
however, members were advised that they would not impact the
go-live date of April 2024. Officers were reviewing the risks of the
project every fortnight to ensure that the project was on track.

It was also highlighted that Birmingham City Council’s
implementation had been studied and a lesson learned log had



been collated. Birmingham City Council’s main issue was that a
back-up option was not in place when the roll out of the new
system was not successful. In addition, they had attempted to
change the Oracle system to adapt to their processes as opposed
to amending their processes to meet the specifications of the
system which had led to further investment being required. It was
confirmed that Sandwell Council would be sure to run both the new
and old system so that any issues could be resolved if the new
system encountered problems. Additional assurance was to be
provided by Grant Thornton, the Council’s auditor, who was
reviewing the project. Additionally, Swansea Council had recently
launched the service with a successful implementation and officers
from Sandwell Council were monitoring its roll-out in that authority.

Governance arrangements were in place consisting of a
programme board, technical design authority, business readiness
group and an implementation board. Additional working groups
were also in place including HR, Finance, Payroll and IT groups.

Additionally, it was also confirmed that a Learning and
Development plan was in place to train users on the Oracle system
3 months before the system was planned to go live. This was to
ensure officers were familiar with the system. An investment in the
Oracle guidance module had been made and demonstrations and
drop-in training sessions would also be available to help provide for
all learning styles.

Following questions from members, the following points were
made:-

e well documented policy procedures were in place to ensure
continuity in the event of staff turnover;

e other authorities implementing the system were being
watched closely to analyse the launch of the system;

e servers for Oracle Fusion were cloud-based and therefore,
the old physical services in the Council House would become
redundant;

¢ Infosys were the implementation and integration partner for
the project;

e a benefit case had assumed that over £1m in annual savings
would be made;

e restructures had already occurred in some areas in
preparation of the implementation of the system.



Following further discussions, it was agreed that a further report
would be considered by the Committee to review progress against
the implementation of Oracle Fusion.

Officers were thanked for their attendance.

Resolved that a further update on progress of the Oracle
Fusion Implementation be brought to the Budget and
Corporate Scrutiny Management Board in September
2023.

46/232022/23 Financial Outturn

The overall outturn position for the General Fund was an
underspend of approximately £1.9m. High inflation and an
unexpectedly high pay award to Council staff had also been
experienced with an extra £8m added to the outturn as a result.
Overspend was also due the increasing costs of Special
Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) transport although
directorate underspend in other areas helped offset these costs.

Members noted that although General Fund earmarked reserves
and during the year balances had reduced by £33.818m,
£30.499m of this related to the use of Section 31 grants which
funded reduced Business Rates income due to COVID. The net
movement of reserves excluding this was a reduction of £3.319m.

In response to questions and queries from the Board, the following
responses were provided:-

¢ an increase of children with Education, Health and Care
Plans, and an increase in the levels of complexity of needs
identified, had contributed to the increase in out of borough
placements costs due to little provision within Sandwell.
Work was in place to investigate if that provision could be
provided by Sandwell;

e SEND Transport costs were being reviewed and alternative
options such as personal budgets for parents and collective
pick-ups/drop-offs were being considered;

e debt restructures referred to profiling a debt repayment in a
different way. Costs would remain the same, however,
payments would be smaller in the first years to create
savings in the early years;



e unexpected dilapidation costs to the Court House had arisen.
The Council were required to maintain and bring the property
back to the original standard;

o further detail would be provided at a later date in relation to
green spaces revenue regeneration.

Officers were thanked for the report.

47/23 Scrutiny Review - Customer Journey

In 2022, the Budget and Corporate Scrutiny Management Board
agreed to investigate the experience of Sandwell residents when
accessing or requesting Council services following the inclusion of
the customer journey as an area of priority with in the Council’s
Improvement Plan. Subsequently, a Scrutiny Review was
conducted via the establishment of a working group which carried
out the review to ascertain an understanding of the customer
journey.

Several recommendations were identified as a result of the review.
Members agreed that customer services was not to the standard
expected as a local authority, however, positive work already
achieved was recognised. Weaknesses in responding and
ensuring that enquiries reached the correct back-office staff were
the main concerns highlighted during the Review.

The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and
Resources welcomed the report and thanked the working group for
the work undertaken to identify recommendations that would be
extremely useful.

Resolved that Cabinet be requested to approve the
following recommendations arising from the Customer
Journey Scrutiny Review:-

(1) that the Director of Regeneration and Growth/Assistant
Chief Executive, in consultation with the Cabinet
Member for Finance and Resources and Cabinet
member for Adult Social Care, be authorised to agree a
customer care standards/charter, and staff
responsibilities in relation to those standards to ensure;



3)

(5)

a) that “back-office” staff take ownership and
accountability of customer requests received via
Contact Centre Agents;

b) a standard approach is taken to making officer
contact numbers available on Outlook and to
customers to prevent additional calls being made
to the Contact Centre;

c) astandard approach to the complaints process
and deadlines for responding to complaints are
clear and accessible across all Council services;

d) that key contacts are identified within each
service area to aid Customer Service Agents in
their enquiries;

e) thatresidents are regularly updated and informed
about the current process of their request/query.

that the Director of Regeneration and Growth/Assistant
Chief Executive be authorised to commission/develop
a customer training package that incorporates the
following topics:-

a) The completeness of response letters

b)  Methods to manage customer expectations and
awareness around the Council’s remit and
responsibilities.

that the Director of Regeneration and Growth/Assistant
Chief Executive ensure that all members of staff
undertake training around customer care standards as
identified in (2) and that staff performance against
these standards be incorporated within the appraisal
process;

that mandatory corporate customer service training be
included as part of the induction process for all staff;

that the Director of Regeneration and Growth/Assistant
Chief Executive, in consultation with the Director of
Finance, investigate options for procuring a single joint
Customer Relations System across the Council;

that the Director of Regeneration and Growth/Assistant
Chief Executive considers the introduction of
automated feedback surveys and that regular feedback



Contact:

on Council enquires/complaints are analysed and
shared with Directorates;

that the Director of Regeneration and Growth/Assistant
Chief Executive introduces corporate guidelines in
relation to the use of Council contact numbers to
ensure that all officers are contactable and that contact
details are updated regularly;

that the Director of Regeneration and Growth/Assistant
Chief Executive considers the feasibility of
amalgamating the current three contact centres
(Corporate Contact Centre, Revenues and Benefits
Contact Centre and Adult Social Care Care) into a
single contact centre number with staff specialising in
various areas;

that the Director of Regeneration and Growth/Assistant
Chief Executive, as part of the refresh of the Council’s
website, ensures the Council continues to promote the
use of Sandwell Digital First and the Council’'s website
as the first point for accessing information and raising
an issue/request;

that as part of the customer journey review being
undertaken, the Director of Regeneration and
Growth/Assistant Chief Executive reviews current
timescales for responding to enquiries and consider a
reduction, wherever possible, including member
enquiries being reduced from 10 working days to 3-5
days.

that a further report be submitted to the Budget and

Corporate Scrutiny Management Board, within 2
months’ time, on the decision of Cabinet.

Meeting ended at 7.17 pm

democratic services@sandwell.gov.uk



mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk

